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THIS OPINION HAS BEEN OVERRULED BY THE OPINION ISSUED TO BILL E. POOLE, CHAIRMAN, REAL ESTATE COMMISSION, DATED 6-6-2007, A.G. NO. 2007-102.


Honorable Regina A. Dinger


Executive Director


Board of Licensure for Professional


   Engineers and Land Surveyors


The RSA Union


100 North Union Street, Suite 382


Montgomery, Alabama 36104-3762





Engineers and Land Surveyors Board - Compensation - Per Diem – Employees, Employers, Employment





A board member for the State Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors cannot also be compensated with public funds for board duties when working in the higher paying state university faculty position.  A board member, however, who holds an office of profit may be compensated as specified in section 34-11-32 of the Code of Alabama while off duty, on personal leave, on annual leave, or leave without pay from his or her faculty position.  A board member is entitled to travel reimbursement when attending to the work of the board or any of its committees when not otherwise being compensated as a state university faculty member.





Dear Ms. Dinger:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors.








QUESTION





Can the Board of Licensure for Profes�sional Engineers and Land Surveyors pay per diem to a board member, who is also a full-time faculty member of a state university, for work of the board or any of its committees and for the time spent in necessary travel?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The State Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors is provided for at section 34-11-30, et seq., of the Code of Ala�bama.  Section 34-11-30 provides that the board shall consist of four pro�fessional engineers and one professional land surveyor, appointed by the Governor from a list of three persons nominated by a committee as speci�fied in the section.  In your letter of request, you indicate that a current board member is a full-time faculty member of the University of Alabama.  Per paragraph B2 of section VII of the University of Alabama Faculty Handbook, the faculty member is authorized 39 supplemental compensa�tion days (excluding weekends and holidays) during any academic year.  The board/faculty member represents that the number of days of per diem compensation falls within that time limit so service to the board would be considered during the individual’s free time.  Section 34-11-32 of the Code specifies compensation and expenses permitted board members and provides as follows: 





Each member of the board shall receive the sum of one hundred dollars ($100) per diem when actually attending to the work of the board or any of its committees and for the time spent in neces�sary travel and shall be reimbursed for traveling expenses as provided in Article 2 of Chapter 7 of Title 36, and incidental and clerical expenses necessarily incurred in carrying out this chapter.





Ala. Code § 34-11-32 (2002). 





Section 36-6-3 of the Code of Alabama places restrictions on the salary of a public officer or employee and reads as follows:  “Wherever the duties of more than one office, position or employment shall be filled, performed or discharged by one officer or employee, such officer or employee shall only receive the salary named for the highest paid office, position or employment so filled, performed or discharged.”  Ala. Code § 36-6-3 (2001). 





Section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits an individual from holding more than one office of profit.  Ala. Const. art. XVII, § 280.  The Supreme Court of Alabama has held that an office of profit is an office in which the person exercises some part of the sovereign power of the state, has a fixed term of office, and is entitled to compensation.  Alexander v. State, 274 Ala. 441, 150 So. 2d 204 (1963).





Board members for the State Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors hold an office of profit because they exercise part of the sovereign power of the state, have a fixed term, and receive compensation. Ala. Code §§ 34-11-30, 34-11-32 (2002).  A faculty member employed by a state institution does not hold an office of profit.  This Office, in an opinion to the Birmingham Board of Education, referenced a prior opinion to Honorable Larry Dixon, State Senator, dated December 7, 1994, A.G. No. 95-00060, relating to appropriate compensa�tion for an individual who was a Montgomery County Commissioner and a Montgomery County Board of Education Supervisor.  It was concluded as follows:





Numerous opinions from this Office have held that since a teacher or principal (supervisor) does not hold an office of profit within the meaning of section 280, Constitution of Alabama 1901, it may be possible to hold additional employment.  However, it is axiomatic that the second position cannot be performed during hours that are compensated with public funds in the first position.  A second position must be performed during periods of "free time," off duty time, or while on annual leave without pay from the first position. 





Opinion to Honorable Thomas L. Stewart, Attorney, Birmingham Board of Education, dated March 31, 2001, A.G. No. 2002-180 (citing Dixon at 3).





	A full-time faculty member at a state institution, who is also a board member for the State Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors, shall only receive the salary named for the highest paid office, position, or employment so filled, performed, or discharged.  A board member cannot also be compensated with public funds for board duties if working in the higher paying state faculty position.  A board member, however, who holds an office of profit, may be compensated by the board while off duty, on personal leave, on annual leave, or leave without pay from his faculty position.  A board member is entitled to travel reimbursement when attending to the work of the board or any of its committees when not otherwise being compensated as a faculty mem�ber.








CONCLUSION 





A board member cannot also be compensated with public funds for board duties when working in the higher paying state faculty position.  A board member, however, who holds an office of profit may be compen�sated as specified in section 34-11-32 of the Code of Alabama while off duty, on personal leave, on annual leave, or leave without pay from his university faculty position.  The board member is entitled to travel reim�bursement when attending to the work of the board or any of its commit�tees when not otherwise being compensated as a state university faculty member.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Aaron W. Nelson, Legal Division, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:














CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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Honorable Regina A. Dinger
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